

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4491/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 29/11/2005 in MFA No. 8035/2003 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

G.M., K.S.R.T.C.,GULBARGA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 07/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vasava Prabhu Patil, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2418 /2007

(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 4491/2006)

General Manager Karnataka ...Appellant

State Road Transport Corpn.

Gulbarga

Versus

Laxman

...

Respondent

ORDER

Leave granted.

The High Court by reason of the impugned judgment has not assigned any reason as to how the award of Rs.60,000/- passed by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal should be enhanced to a sum of Rs. 1,76,300/-. As the impugned order is not a speaking one, we set aside the same and remit the matter to the High Court for consideration of the matter afresh. The respondent may, however, withdraw the amount awarded by the Motor

Accidents Claim Tribunal .

The appeal is allowed.

.....

.J.

.B. SINHA]

[ S

.....

...J.

[MARKANDEY

KATJU]

New Delhi,

May 7, 2007.